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The CCTSI Program

The CCTSI Program

The Colorado Clinical and Translational Sciences Institute (CCTSI), created in 2008,
includes the University of Colorado Anschutz, University of Colorado Denver, University
of Colorado Boulder, Colorado State University, six major hospitals, and health care

organizations and local communities.
Mission of the CCTSI

e  (Catalyze and enhance scientific
discovery, innovation, dissemination
and translation across the lifespan

e Educate and sustain a resilient,
innovative and diverse translational
science workforce

Promote and ensure an efficient, safe,
collaborative and integrated research
environment

Engage stakeholders and communities
across the entire translational
spectrum

A rigorous tracking, assessment, and
evaluation program with a formal quality
and process improvement component
will ensure the best use of resources
while protecting the safety of research
study participants. These programs
will be centralized at University of
Colorado Anschutz, which is adjacent
to participating schools, research
laboratories, three hospitals, and a
biomedical corporate park.



CCTSI Leadership

Ronald J. Sokol, MD, FAASLD

Chief Scientific Officer, Child Health,

Children’s Hospital Colorado and Univ. of Colorado (CU)

CU Distinguished Professor

Pediatric Gl, Hepatology and Nutrition, Anschutz Medical Campus
Bruce and Bev Wagner Family Endowed Chair in Child Health Research
Associate Dean for Child Health Research, CU School of Medicine
Director, Colorado Clinical and Translational Sciences Institute
Assistant Vice Chancellor for Clinical and Translational Science, CU Denver
720-777-6669

ronald.sokol@childrenscolorado.org




Colorado Mentoring Training (CO-Mentor) Program

The Colorado Mentoring Training (CO-Mentor) Program is a series of integrated workshops that uses evidence-based strategies to teach
mentor/mentee pairs the skills they need to get the most out of their mentoring relationships.

Most training occurs in mentor/mentee pairs; however, some activities will be for mentors or mentees separately. The goal is to help participants
build practical, overarching skills for mentoring success.

The CO-Mentor program addresses the following Topics:

o Career mapping and creating a career development plan

o Setting goals

o CV building

° Understanding your preferred communication style with the Communication Preference Questionnaire™ (CPQ)
° Establishing the mentor/mentee relationship

o Writing effective mentor letters

° Giving and receiving effective feedback

° Building an effective mentoring team

° Identifying personal strengths and values

. Professional networking

o Promoting academic persistence

° Understanding and managing the financial aspects of an academic career



CO-Mentor Faculty and Staff

Gregory Austin, MD, MPH

Vice Chair for Community Practice,
Department of Medicine

Director, CCTSI CO-Mentor Program
Professor of Medicine, Division of
Gastroenterology and Hepatology
University of Colorado Anschutz
gregory.austin@cuanschutz.edu

Anne M. Libby, PhD

Professor and Vice Chair for Academic Affairs
University of Colorado Anschutz, Department of
Emergency Medicine

Director, CCTSI Clinical Faculty Scholars Program
Course Director, https://www.coursera.org/learn/
researcher-management-leadership-training
Co-Director, CCTSI Colorado Mentoring Training
Program (CO-Mentor)

Co-Director, Doris Duke Charitable Foundation
Fund to Retain Clinical Scientists Program
University of Colorado Anschutz
anne.libby@cuanschutz.edu

Galit Mankin, MSW

Programs Administrator

Translational Workforce Development (TWD)
Colorado Clinical and Translational Sciences
Institute (CCTSI)

University of Colorado Anschutz

galit. mankin@cuanschutz.edu
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CO-Mentor Mentees

Jamie Archambault, MD

Assistant Professor

Department of Pediatrics - Neonatology
University of Colorado Anschutz

University of Colorado Hospital

Children’s Hospital Colorado
jamie.archambault@childrenscolorado.org

Avery Anderson, PhD
n Assistant Professor
College of Nursing - Behavioral, Family, and
| Population Health
University of Colorado Anschutz

avery.m.anderson@cuanschutz.edu

Christina Baker, PhD 0 ! ‘
Assistant Professor

College of Nursing - Health Systems
University of Colorado Anschutz
christina.baker@cuanschutz.edu

Michelle Barlow, MD

Assistant Professor

Department of Physical Medicine and
Rehabilitation

University of Colorado Anschutz
michelle.barlow@cuanschutz.edu




CO-Mentor Mentees

" Becky Breaux, PhD

Assistant Professor

College of Engineering, Design, and Computing
Center for Innovative Design and Engineering
University of Colorado Denver

University of Colorado Anschutz
becky.breaux@ucdenver.edu

& "= Nina Carson, PT, DPT, OCS

44 Rehabilitation Science PhD Student
University of Colorado Anschutz

) " nina.carson@cuanschutz.edu

Rachel Cafferty, MD

Assistant Professor

Department of Pediatrics — Emergency Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz

Children’s Hospital Colorado
rachel.cafferty@childrenscolorado.org

Nicole Caunt, DO

Assistant Professor

Department of Neurology - Headache Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz
nicole.caunt@cuanschutz.edu



CO-Mentor Mentees

Summer Coburn-Scheid, PA-C

Senior Instructor

Department of Hospital Medicine — Pediatrics

DOP Advance Practice Student Education

Lead, Colorado Springs Campus

Children’s Hospital Colorado
summer.coburn-scheid@childrenscolorado.org

Allison Dubner, PhD

Post Doctoral Fellow

Department of Pediatrics - Gastroenterology,
Hepatology and Nutrition

University of Colorado Anschutz
allison.dubner@cuanschutz.edu

Andrea Davis, MD

Post Doctoral Fellow

Department of Internal Medicine - Pulmonary Sci-
ences and Critical Care Medicine

University of Colorado Anschutz

National Jewish Health
andrea.davis@cuanschutz.edu

Heather Fairchild, MS, PhD (Dec 2025)
Faculty Research Scientist

Department of Medicine - Medical Oncology
University of Colorado Anschutz
heather.fairchild@cuanschutz.edu



CO-Mentor Mentees

Hannah Gaitan, DVM

Post Doctoral Fellow

Translational Medicine Institute
Preclinical surgical research laboratory
Colorado State University
hannah.gaitan@colostate.edu

Lorel Huber, MD

Assistant Professor

Department of Pediatrics - Critical Care Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz

Children’s Hospital Colorado
lorel.huber@childrenscolorado.org

Mackenzie Kehmeier, PhD

Post Doctoral Fellow

Department of Medicine - Geriatrics
University of Colorado Anschutz
mackenzie.kehmeier@cuanschutz.edu

Evelyn Iriarte Parra, PhD

Assistant Professor

College of Nursing

Department of Research and Scholarship
Adult Health and Wellness (AHW) Division
University of Colorado Anschutz
evelyn.iriarteparra@cuanschutz.edu




CO-Mentor Mentees

Israa Khan, MD, MPH

Assistant Professor

Department of Pediatrics - Hospital Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz

Children’s Hospital Colorado
israa.khan@childrenscolorado.org

Emily Larson, PhD, MS
Post Doctoral Fellow
Department of Medicine - Geriatrics, Renal Diseases
and Hypertension
University of Colorado Anschutz
. Denver Veterans Affairs Medical Center
| emily.a2.larson@cuanschutz.edu

Yeongdae Kim, PhD

Post Doctoral Fellow

Center for Innovative Design and Engineering
University of Colorado Denver

University of Colorado Anschutz
yeongdae.kim@ucdenver.edu

Liz McKelvey, CPNP-AC/PC

Director of Advanced Practice Pediatric Hospital
Medicine-Colorado Springs

Senior Instructor

Department of Pediatrics - Pediatric

Hospital Medicine

University of Colorado Anschutz
elizabeth.mckelvey@childrenscolorado.org



CO-Mentor Mentees

Alizay Paracha, MD, MPS

Post Doctoral Fellow

Department of Pediatrics - Pulmonary and Sleep
Medicine

University of Colorado Anschutz

Children’s Hospital Colorado
alizay.paracha@childrenscolorado.org

Riaz Qureshi, PhD, MS
Assistant Professor

Department of Ophthalmology
University of Colorado Anschutz
riaz.qureshi@cuanschutz.edu

Sakaiza Rasolofomanana Rajery, BA

PhD Student

Human Medical Genetics and Genomics

University of Colorado Anschutz
sakaiza.rasolofomananarajery@cuanschutz.edu

Kathryn Scheinberg, DO

Post Doctoral Fellow

Department of Pediatrics - Rheumatology
University of Colorado Anschutz

Children’s Hospital Colorado
kathryn.scheinberg@childrenscolorado.org
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CO-Mentor Mentees

Sorabh Singhal, MD

PGY-4 Resident Physician
Department of Psychiatry - Adult
University of Colorado Anschutz
sorabh.singhal@cuanschutz.edu

Kayla Tuteur, MPH

Professional Research Assistant
¥ Institution for Health Research

Partners in Evaluation and Research Center
Kaiser Permanente of Colorado

kayla.f.tuteur@kp.org

Heather Smyth, PhD

Research Associate

Department of Biostatistics and Informatics
Center for Innovative Design and Analysis
University of Colorado Anschutz
heather.smyth@cuanschutz.edu

Emily Weinberger, PhD

Post Doctoral Fellow

Kempe Center - Pediatrics

University of Colorado Anschutz
Children’s Hospital Colorado

Denver Health
emily.weinberger@cuanschutz.edu



CO-Mentor Mentors

Alicia White, MD

Assistant Professor

Department of Pediatrics - Neonatology
University of Colorado Anschutz
University of Colorado Hospital
Children’s Hospital Colorado
alicia.2.white@cuanschutz.edu
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CO-Mentor Mentors

Jessica Bloom, MD, MSCS

Assistant Professor

Department of Pediatric Rheumatology
Children’s Hospital Colorado
jessica.bloom@childrenscolorado.org

Rachel Brakke Holman, MD

Associate Professor

Vice Chair of Clinical Affairs

Department of Physical Medicine and Rehab
University of Colorado Anschutz
rachel.brakkeholman@cuanschutz.edu

Cathy Bodine, PhD

Professor

Department of Bioengineering

College of Engineering, Design and Computing
University of Colorado

Executive Director, Coleman Institute for Cognitive
Technologies

Director, Center for Innovative Design and
Engineering (CIDE)
cathy.bodine@cuanschutz.edu

Cassidy Delaney, MD

Associate Professor, Perinatal-Neonatal Medicine
Department of Pediatrics - Neonatology
University of Colorado Anschutz

Children’s Hospital Colorado
cassidy.delaney@childrenscolorado.org
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CO-Mentor Mentors

Allison G. Dempsey, PhD

Professor

Director of Technology, Director of Informatics
Department of Psychiatry - Brain and Behavior
Innovation Center

University of Colorado Anschutz
allison.dempsey@cuanschutz.edu

Kristine Erlandson, MD, MS

Professor

Associate Division Head for Research
Department of Medicine — Infectious Diseases
University of Colorado Anschutz
kristine.erlandson@cuanschutz.edu

Julia L. M. Dunn, PhD
Assistant Professor
Department of Pediatrics - Gl, Hepatology, & Nutrition
University of Colorado Anschutz
| julia.2.dunn@cuanschutz.edu

Alexander Garbin, DPT, PhD
Assistant Clinical Professor

p’ Department of Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation

W University of Colorado Anschutz
! Research Health Science Specialist, ECHS VA
alexander.garbin@cuanschutz.edu



CO-Mentor Mentors

Ryan Good, MD

Associate Professor

PICU Fellowship Program Director

Department of Pediatrics - Critical Care Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz

Children’s Hospital Colorado
ryan.good@childrenscolorado.org

Kate Hamlington Smith, PhD

Assistant Professor

Department of Pediatrics - Pediatric Pulmonary
and Sleep Medicine

University of Colorado Anschutz
kate.h.smith@cuanschutz.edu

Sheridan Green, PhD, MS

Associate Investigator, Assistant Professor
Director of the Partners in Evaluation and Research
Center (PiER Center)

Institute for Health Research

Kaiser Permanente Colorado
sheridan.x.green@kp.org

Catherine M. Jankowski, PhD
Professor

College of Nursing

University of Colorado Anschutz
catherine.jankowski@cuanschutz.edu
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CO-Mentor Mentors

Suzanne Kerns, PhD

Professor

Director of Transformative Research

Department of Pediatrics - Child Abuse and Neglect
University of Colorado Anschutz

-~ suzanne.kerns@cuanschutz.edu

Tianjing Li, MD, MHS, PhD

Professor

Director for Cochrane Eyes and Vision US Project

Departments of Ophthalmology (primary) and
Epidemiology (secondary)

)| University of Colorado Anschutz

‘h tianjing.li@cuanschutz.edu
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Drew Koch, DVM, PhD

Assistant Professor

Preclinical Surgical Research Laboratory, Translational
Medicine Institute

Colorado State University
drew.koch@colostate.edu

Traci Lyons, PhD

Associate Professor

Department of Medicine - Medical Oncology
University of Colorado Anschutz
traci.lyons@cuanschutz.edu



CO-Mentor Mentors

. Kerrie Moreau, PhD

Professor

Director of Research, Division of Geriatrics
Department of Medicine - Geriatrics
University of Colorado Anschutz
kerrie.moreau@cuanschutz.edu

Sean O’Leary, MD

Professor

Department of Pediatrics - Infectious Diseases
University of Colorado Anschutz
sean.oleary@cuanschutz.edu

Mustafa Ozkaynak, PhD

Associate Professor

College of Nursing

University of Colorado Anschutz
mustafa.ozkaynak@cuanschutz.edu

Y Milton Pividori, PhD

Assistant Professor

Department of Biomedical Informatics
University of Colorado Anschutz
milton.pividori@cuanschutz.edu
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CO-Mentor Mentors
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Paul J Rozance, MD

The Frederick C. Battaglia Chair in Neonatology
Research

Children’s Hospital Colorado

Professor of Pediatrics, Neonatal Medicine
University of Colorado School of Medicine
Perinatal Research Center
paul.rozance@cuanschutz.edu

Christina J. Sun, PhD, MS

Associate Professor

College of Nursing

Behavioral, Family, & Population Health Division
University of Colorado Anschutz
christina.sun@cuanschutz.edu

Sarah Schmiege, PhD

Associate Professor

Department of Biostatistics and Informatics/Center for
Innovative Design and Analysis

Colorado School of Public Health

University of Colorado Anschutz
sarah.schmiege@cuanschutz.edu

Michael Wechsler, MD, MMSc
Professor

Director NJH Asthma Institute,
NJH Medicine, Pulmonary Division
National Jewish Health
MikeWechsler@gmail.com



CO-Mentor Mentors

Kaitlin Widmer, MD

Associate Professor

Medical Director, Clinical Effectiveness,

Children’s Hospital of Colorado

Medical Director, Newborn Nurseries,

Pediatric Hospital Medicine

Department of Pediatrics - Pediatric Hospital Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz
kaitlin.widmer@childrenscolorado.org

Danielle Wilhour, MD

Assistant Professor

~ Fellowship Director

\\ Department of Neurology - Headache medicine
| University of Colorado Anschutz

danielle.wilhour@cuanschutz.edu

Clyde J. Wright, MD

Professor

Department of Pediatrics — Neonatology
University of Colorado Anschutz
Children’s Hospital Colorado
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An Institute at the University of Colorado Denver | cctsi.cuanschutz.edu | 303-734-1222
The University of Colorado is committed to diversity and equality in education and employment.
CCTSl is supported in part by Colorado CTSA Grant UM1 TR004399 from NCATS / NIH.



